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Written Answers

(c) the action pioposed to be taken by iovernment (n this regard ?

THE DEPUTY  MINISTER IN
HE MINISTRY OF INFOR-
[ATION AND BROADCASTING/

AT WY gERW AEEE ® 99 wad
s HRI DHARAM VIR SINHA) (a) nd (b) These bulletins are broadcast on 1e short-wave on Delhi and on medium-ave from Calcutta stations Both these roadcasts are received well in Eastern 1dia The reception of short-wave broad-
asts from Delht may not be particularly ood at and aiound Delhi because of tech-
ical reasons No complamnts about in-
udibility of these broadcasts have been
:ceived from the target areas

(¢) Does not arise

« I R NEWS BULLETIN ON FIRE AT SRINAGAR

910 SHRI GULAM NABI UNTOO
Vill the Minister of INFORMATION
\ND BROADCASTING j/g=m1 Al 1|1e@

=47 be pleased to state

(a) whether 1t 1s a fact that the All India ladio m 1its English bulletin broadcast at 3 30 hours on the 21st March, 1971 gave news 1tem that Srinagar city was under eavy fire and that one thousand persons ad been rendered homeless ,

(b) whether 1t 1s also a fact that the same ews was denied by the State Government
f Jammu and Kasnnur

(¢) 1f the reply to parts (a) and (b) above
¢ 1n the affirmative what action has been aken m this regard ?

THLC DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
AINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND

JROADCASTING /@97 AR S8R9

Ta@d ¥ U9h Wal (SHRI DHARAM VIR
JINGH) () Yes, Sir AIR broadcast a 1ews 1tem based on PTI report, that scveral jouses and shops at Srinagar had been yurnt and an estimated one thousand people 1ad become homeless as a result of a big ire

(b) A State Government official informed
\IR that the report was not correct

[RATYA SABHA]
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(c) The news 1items was immediately withdrawn and the attention of the Press Trust of India who had circulated the news item, was drawn t~ the maccuracy

Posts AND TELEGRAPHS COMMUNICATIONS
IN ANDAMANS

911 SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA
Wil the Minisier of COMMUNICATIONS/

WA W@l be pleased to state

(a) whether 1t 1s a fact that Government have drawn up a scheme involving Rupees 40 lakhs for improvirg post and telegraph communications i the Andamans , and

(b) 1f so the details thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS/gge wat (SHRI H N BAHU-

GUNA) (a) and (b) A scheme including the following proposals for the development and improvement of P&T facilities m the Andaman and Nicobdr Islands 1s curiently under examination

(1) Formation of a scparate Postil Division for the admunistration of the Postal Serviees oi: the Islands This would also enable the Islands to be 1egarded as a separate unit of recruitiwent for the clerical grades m the Post Officz and would obviate the nexd to bring staft from the mainland

(1) Utilisation of all available steamet services bo*h passenger and cargo, fot convevance of mails between the mamland and the Islaids

(1) Utdisation of sailings of all Govern ment vessels between the various Islands on other duties for conveyance of mal, between vatious post offices

(1v) Opening of a floating mobile Post Office on an eaperimental basis by the inter Island steamer seiving the Southei 1 group of Islands

(v) Improvement of the Wireless Tele-
gravh and Radio links between the nair-land and the Islands

(v1) Provision of Wireless Telegraph/
Radio Telephone links for inter-[sland communication working b. yve>n Port Blan

